Notwithstanding the above contractual overtime language, the City has established a twenty-
eight (28) day 207(k) work period for all eligible law enforcement personnel, regardless of 
rank, for Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) overtime purposes.  The FLSA overtime threshold 
under the 28-day work period is one hundred and seventy-one (171) hours.  

G. Agreement to Provide Compensatory Time Off (“CTO”) 
Employees may elect to accrue Compensatory Time Off in lieu of cash payment for overtime.  
Compensatory Time Off is accrued at the rate of one and one-half hours per every overtime 
hour worked.